

BV
DF
RO

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 30th
day of June, 1998.

In the Matter of Waiver for Executone Information)
Systems, Inc. From 4 CSR 240-10.080(4) - Annual) Case No. TO-98-540
Report.)
)

ORDER GRANTING VARIANCE

On May 29, 1998, Executone Information Systems, Inc. (Executone) filed a letter requesting that the Commission waive the requirements of 4 CSR 240-10.080(4) and allow it to file a FORM 10K in lieu of completing all the financial line items on its 1997 Annual Report. Executone requested the waiver because, as of December 31, 1997, it is no longer providing regulated services in Missouri.

The Commission's Staff (Staff) filed a memorandum setting out its recommendation on May 29, 1998. Staff recommended the waiver be granted since the company was no longer in business. Staff also indicated that its Telecommunications Department will be recommending the cancellation of this Company's certificate and tariffs.

Having reviewed the application and Staff's memorandum, the Commission finds there is good cause for a variance from the requirement in 4 CSR 240-10.080(4) in that the company is no longer providing services in Missouri. Executone may file its FORM 10K in lieu of completing all the financial line items on its 1997 Annual Report.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That Executone Information Systems is granted a variance from Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-10.080(4) and is permitted to file a FORM 10K in lieu of completing all the financial line items on its 1997 Annual Report.
2. That this order shall become effective on July 10, 1998.
3. That this case may close on July 13, 1998.

BY THE COMMISSION



Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(S E A L)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Drainer,
Murray and Schemenauer, CC.,
concur.

Dippell, Regulatory Law Judge